
RECEIVED 
SUPREME COURT 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 
CLERK'S OFFICE 
Sep 26, 2016, 2:09pm 

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY 

NO. 93446-1 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

In re the Parentage of S.J.A., 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, 

Respondent, 

V. 

ALEMAYEHU AREGA JIMMA, 

Petitioner. 

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW 

DANIEL T. SA ITER BERG 
King County Prosecuting Attorney 

CAROL R. BRYANT 
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 

JEANNE P. PAYNE 
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 

Attorneys for Respondent 

King County Prosecuting Attorney 
E400 King County Courthouse 

516 3rd Avenue 
Seattle, Washington 98104 

(206) 296-9020 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

A. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT ............................................. 1 

B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION ....................................... 1 

C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .................................. 1 

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ............................................... 2 

E. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED ............ 7 

F. CONCLUSION ................................................................... 1 0 

- i-
1609-18 Jimma SupCt 



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 
Page 

Statutes 

Washington State: 

RCW 26.09.170 ............................................................................... 2 

RCW 26.09.175 ............................................................................... 2 

RCW 26.26.160 ............................................................................. 10 

RCW 26.26.335 ............................................................................... 9 

Rules and Regulations 

Washington State: 

CR 60 ............................................................................................. 9 

RAP 5.2 ........................................................................................... 8 

RAP 9.6 ........................................................................................... 5 

RAP 17.7 ......................................................................................... 6 

- ii -
1609-18 Jimma SupCt 



A. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT 

The State of Washington is the Respondent in this case. 

B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 

The Court of Appeals decision at issue is In re the Parentage 

of S.J.A., State of Washington v. Alemayehu Arega Jimma, 

No. 73445-8-1 which was dismissed on April 1, 2016. Petitioner's 

Motion to Modify the Dismissal was denied on June 28, 2016. 

C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 

1. Did the Court of Appeals improperly dismiss 

Petitioner's Appeal? 

2. Is Petitioner entitled to genetic testing when 

parentage was established more than 13 years previously and he 

failed to appeal any of the orders entered during the course of that 

proceeding? 

3. Does a child's residency outside of the State prevent 

the court from entering a child support adjustment order? 

- 1 -
1609-18 Jimma SupCt 



D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

The matter currently before the Court originated from a 

Motion for Child Support Adjustment filed by the King County 

Prosecutor's Office on September 15, 2014. This case involves 

one child, S.J.A., who is now 16 years old. The motion for 

adjustment was based upon the child now being over the age of 12, 

and that child support had not been adjusted or modified in nine 

years. RCW 26.09.170; RCW 26.09.175. 

After the filing of the motion for support adjustment, 

Mr. Jimma filed a response in which he requested genetic testing, 

despite parentage having been established more than 13 years 

prior to that date. Mr. Jimma also challenged the jurisdiction of the 

court to enter an order given that the child was residing out of the 

country. 

On December 3, 2014, Commissioner James Kahan entered 

an order finding that the court had jurisdiction to adjust the 

underlying child support obligation based upon the prior King 

County Orders of Child Support, and further finding that parentage 

was properly adjudicated 14 years previously and no action had 

been taken by Mr. Jimma to appeal that adjudication. Based upon 

these findings Mr. Jimma's motion for genetic testing was denied 

- 2 -
1609-18 Jimma SupCt 



and the matter set over additional documentation regarding funding 

provided to the child {CP 80-81). 

Mr. Jimma filed a motion of reconsideration of Commissioner 

Kahan's denial of his motion for genetic testing. The Order on 

Reconsideration was entered on February 9, 2015 {CP 89-91). The 

order briefly recited the history of the case starting with the 

parentage action filed by the State in 2000 including the following 

pertinent facts: 

--the court originally ordered paternity genetic testing 
{CP 17-19), 

--that the parties chose to forego the genetic testing 
and signed, instead, an Agreed Order Determining 
Parentage entered January 27, 2001 {CP 21-22), 

--a Partial Summary Judgment and Temporary Order 
of Child Support were entered on August 9, 2001, 
finding Mr. Jimma to be the child's father. Mr. Jimma 
had sought genetic testing at the Summary Judgment 
hearing but was denied and he failed to file any 
appeal of that ruling, 

--on November 16, 2001, a Judgment and Order 
Determining Parentage was entered in which 
Mr. Jimma was again found to be the father of the 
child. Mr. Jimma did not file any revision, appeal or 
motion to vacate any of these orders. 

--In 2004, Mr. Jimma, through counsel, filed a Petition 
to Modify Child Support in which he identified himself 
as the father of the child. The matter was resolved by 
agreement with orders entered on March 15, 2005 

- 3 -
1609-18 Jimma SupCt 



(CP 78-79). The documents filed reflected that the 
child lived in Ethiopia with a third party. 

The court found that based upon the numerous prior orders in the 

case which established jurisdiction over the parties and parentage 

of the child, none of which orders were timely challenged, and 

which orders also stated the child was residing in Ethiopia, and the 

court's continuing jurisdiction over Mr. Jimma and Ms. Tsegaye 

given they both live in King County, Mr. Jimma's motion for 

reconsideration should be denied. 

Following the denial of the motion for reconsideration the 

Order on Adjustment and Order of Child Support were entered by 

the court on Apri115, 2015 (CP 96-112). 

During the course of the adjustment proceeding Mr. Jimma 

was granted five continuances, spanning a period of time between 

October 15, 2014 and April14, 2015. During these six months, 

Mr. Jimma failed to provide financial information from his 

occupation as a taxi driver to assist the Court in setting accurate 

income to determine child support. Mr. Jimma improperly 

challenged paternity within the Motion to Adjust Child Support and 

revised the Family Court Commissioner's ruling on that issue. The 

trial court heard argument that Mr. Jimma was requesting DNA 

-4-
1609-18 Jimma SupCt 



testing as an obstructive tactic in finalizing his child support 

obligation. 

This pattern of delay has continued at the appellate level. A 

Notice of Appeal was received by the Court of Appeals on May 11, 

2015. Mr. Jimma had until October 22, 2015 to file and serve his 

designation of clerk's papers. Mr. Jimma filed a Designation of 

Clerk's Papers on October 15, 2015, which Designation was 

rejected by the King County Clerk's Office for failure to comply with 

RAP 9.6(b)(2). Mr. Jimma then filed an Amended Designation of 

Clerk's Papers on November 30, 2015, but failed to list the State as 

a party entitled to the Index of Clerk's Papers. 

On December 23, 2015, Mr. Jimma provided a statement 

indicating he would not be providing a verbatim transcript but had 

arranged for someone to create a Narrative of Proceedings, a copy 

of which would be delivered to the Court of Appeals. Again, 

Mr. Jimma did not arrange for the State as a Respondent in this 

appeal to receive a copy of the Narrative. 

On February 19, 2016, the Court of Appeals sent notice that 

the record on appeal was not complete and if Mr. Jimma did not 

complete the record by March 21, 2016, the matter would be 

subject to dismissal. Mr. Jimma responded requesting an 

-5-
1609-18 Jimma SupCt 



additional 60 days to provide the needed document but on April 1, 

2016, the Court of Appeals dismissed the appeal for failure to meet 

the case deadlines. 

Mr. Jimma filed a statement challenging the dismissal which 

was interpreted by the court as a motion to modify the ruling. The 

State filed a Response to this motion on April26, 2016. On June 

28, 2016, the Court of Appeals entered an Order Denying Motion to 

Modify referencing RAP 17.7. To date, no narrative of the 

proceedings has been provided. 

In the summer of 2015, Mr. Jimma had petitioned the Court 

for the expenditure of public funds to assist in his appeal. As one of 

his exhibits, he provided a statement from a paralegal for $2900.00 

stamped "Paid in Full" itemizing his efforts for the appeal 

(Attachment to EXHIBIT A). The Court of Appeals denied his 

request for public funds on September 2, 2015. In the 18 months 

since the modified Order of Child support was entered, Mr. Jimma 

has only paid a total of $363.66 in child support despite the Court 

ordering him to pay $632.00 per month. Nine out of the twelve 

payments made after April 30, 2015 were for $25.00 (Attachment 

to EXHIBIT A). 

-6-
1609-16 Jimma SupCt 



E. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED 

The State submits that Mr. Jimma is using the issue of DNA 

testing as an obstructive tactic in preventing the increase of his 

child support to an appropriate level. Mr. Jimma is a sophisticated 

participant in the legal system, in this case and others, and is 

engaging in frivolous and specious arguments to distract the Court 

from his own unimpressive behaviors. 

This matter was before the court for a simple motion to 

adjust child support. The only issues before the court were the 

incomes of the parties, the standard calculation of child support, 

whether either party was entitled to a deviation and what 

percentage responsibility each parent had for various expenses for 

the child. Mr. Jimma delayed the final decision in the adjustment 

proceeding from October 2014, to April 2015, with an untimely 

request for genetic testing on a matter that is I§ judicata. 

He is now extending the appeal by every means necessary 

to avoid his obligation to support his child. He has provided no law 

supporting his actions or supporting his argument for relief. He has 

been treated very patiently by the trial court and the Court of 

Appeals but at some point there needs to be finality. 

-7-
1609·18 Jimma SupCt 



Paternity of this child was established in 2001, based upon 

an Agreed Order of Parentage signed by both the father and the 

mother. A few months after that order had been entered, 

Mr. Jimma requested genetic testing at the time child support was 

to be determined but his request was denied. Mr. Jimma did not 

file a motion for reconsideration, a motion for revision or a formal 

appeal to the Court of Appeals of the resulting order. In November 

of that year, the final orders were entered following a trial before 

Judge Barnett. Again Mr. Jimma did not file an appeal from that 

ruling. An interpreter was provided to Mr. Jimma during these 

proceedings so his lack of ability to speak and understand English 

was not at issue. Pursuant to RAP 5.2(a), a Notice of Appeal must 

be filed within 30 days of the entry of a final order in a case. 

Mr. Jimma does not provide any legal basis supporting his 

allegation that he should be allowed genetic testing 16 years after 

the action was initiated. The parties and the child are entitled to 

finality on the matter. While there is a constitutional right to genetic 

testing, he waived that right choosing to admit paternity rather than 

participate in the genetic testing that had already been ordered by 

the court. 

- 8 -
1609-18 Jimma SupCt 



In 2005, Mr. Jimma, through the assistance of counsel, filed 

a Petition to Modify Child Support. Mr. Jimma did not file a CR 60 

motion to vacate the underlying order; Instead, in reliance on the 

underlying order, he sought to modify the amount he was ordered 

to pay and was able to get the amount reduced to $25 per month. 

It is only now with the recent motion to increase his support 

obligation that he is raising this issue that has long been settled. 

This is analogous to a father who has signed a parentage affidavit 

seeking to challenge that parentage establishment 16 years after it 

was established. The law only allows such a challenge to occur if 

filed within four years after the acknowledgment has been filed with 

the state registrar of vital records. RCW 26.26.335. There is no 

basis for an individual who waived his right to genetic testing in 

signing an Order admitting to parentage and failed to seek appeal 

of any of the orders establishing him as this child's father to be able 

to re-open the issue of parentage 16 years later. 

The parties and the Court relied upon this adjudication when 

the. case was voluntarily modified in 2005. In that modification, 

support was reduced from $296 to $25.00 per month. Mr. Jimma 

did not challenge paternity when the numbers were reduced in his 

favor. 

- 9-
1609-18 Jimma SupCt 



Jurisdiction is not an issue in this case. The Court properly 

had jurisdiction to enter the paternity order in 2001 because all 

parties were living in King County. In fact, the Court signed orders 

which confirmed that it had jurisdiction over the parties and the 

subject matter of the parentage action on February 1, 2001, and 

confirmed proper jurisdiction again on November 6, 2001, March 

15, 2005, February 9, 2015, and April 15, 2015. Mr. Jimma did not 

seek appeal of any of the prior orders before the most recent Order 

on Adjustment. 

Mr. Jimma's argument that the court no longer has 

jurisdiction because the child was residing in Ethiopia is belied by 

his own action for modification which reduced his support to $25 

per month with full knowledge of the child being in Ethiopia. 

RCW 26.26.160(1) provides that the court has continuing 

jurisdiction to modify the orders entered for future education and 

support. Mr. Jimma has not provided any authority challenging this 

provision. 

F. CONCLUSION 

The petition should be denied for the reasons set out above. 

This appeal is the latest in a long course of Mr. Jimma's efforts to 

- 10-
1609-18 Jimma SupCt 



delay this matter and avoid his legal responsibilities. The child in 

this case, S.J.A., deserves some finality on this Issue and the 

mother has been subjected to needless and toxic litigation on this 

issue. 

If the Court finds that the appeal was improperly dismissed, 

the State would like the opportunity to fully respond. This requires 

that the State be served with all pleadings including the Clerk's 

Papers and the Narrative Report of Proceedings so the State has 

the opportunity to supplement the record. 

DATED this ,ftt, fL. day of September, 2016. 

1808-18 Jlmma SupCt 

Respectfully submitted, 

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG 
King County Prosecuting Attomey 

- 11 -



Daniel T. Satterberg 
Prosec:utlna AUomey 

April 26, 20 16 

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY 
KINO COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

FAMILY SUPPORT DMSION 

The Court of Appeals of the State of Washington 
Division One 
One Union Square 
600 University Street 
Seattle, Washington 98101-4170 

RE: CASE # 73445·8-1 

E400 Kina Coullty CourtbousC 
Sl6 Tlllrd Awnue 

SeaUio, WA 91104-2393 
(206) 296-9020 

In re the Parentage of: S.J .A., State of Washington, Respondent v. Alemayehu Arega Jimma, 
Appellant. 
King County Cause Number: 00-5-02364-3 SEA 
State's Case Number: 1519662 

Dear Your Honors: 

The State of Washington respectfully objects to Appellant's motion to modify the ruling 
signed by Richard D. Johnson on April!, 2016 dismissing the appeal. 

The Appellant has been granted numerous continuances throughout this case, both at the trial 
level and the appellate level. The original date of the Motion to Adjust Child Support was 10/15/14. 
At the appellant's request, it was continued to 10129/14, then 12/3/14, to address the issue of 
paternity which had been adjudicated nine years prior. The Appellant then filed a Motion for 
Reconsideration on 1/5/15 which the Court denied on 2/9/15. At the Family Law Commissioner's 
instruction, the State pursued the Motion for Adjustment, which had been continued to 3/4/15. That 
hearing was continued to 4/15/15 because the Appellant failed to appear on 3/4/15 and final 
documents were ultimately entered on 4/15/15 (Appellant failed to appear again). 

A notice of appeal was received by the Court of Appeals on 5/11/15. The Appellant had 
untill0/22115 to file and serve his designation of clerk's papers. He failed to meet that d~line. 
The Court of Appeals granted him an extension of five months until3/21/15 and the Appellant, 
again, failed to meet that deadline. In the intervening period of time, the Appellant petitioned the 
court for the expenditure of public funds to assist in.his appeal. As one of his exhibits, he provided 
a statement from a paralegal for $2900 stamped "paid-in.-full" itemizing his efforts on this appeal. 
In the 12 months since the modified Order of Child Support was entered, the Appellant has only 
paid a total of$250 in child support when the Court ordered him to pay $632 per month. The 
Appellant is a very sophisticated participant in the legal system (in this case and others) and should 
be held to the same standard as a represented Appellant. 



The State of Washington submits that the Appellant has been given many chances 
and many continuances in this case. Based on his pattern with the trial court and the Court of 
Appeals, it is questionable whether the Appellant is acting in good faith. 

Respectfully submitted, 

For DANIEL T. SA~ERO, Ki~g County Prosecuting Attorney: 

d~~ . 
Jeanne Payne 
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 
WSBA#26539 



•.. -··· .. ·-- .... ·-··. ··-··-------·---------··---· . 

.... Jiellllleo 

1------t, ..... 

·3sn 1VIOI::J:t0 
(PJPII\OlJ u{JI•.JJIIO~) J_JLJI'JII~UJ ON '1\JUQ fll'j•J :JIIS.JLUUU} 

_Ldi:=J:J3H liVl!\1 031:-.JI_l~f3:J 
. . ' J:JI/\J,)S ll:~~Ud s·n 



USA PARALEGAL SE.RVICES 
"Going Pro S•, Jll'f USA: 

4326 MLK Jr Way South 
Seattle, Washlnaton 98122 
Phone 206.,..53·5551 

RECENED 
COURT OF APPEALS 

DIVISION ONE 

SEP ~ ·- ?fl1~ 

STATEMENT I 0302 
DATE: SEPltMIER 1, 2015 

IILL Alemayehu A. Jlmma 
TO 14019 32"" Avenue NE Apt. 41 

Seattle, Washlnaton 98125 
206·290·5m 

COMMENTS State of Washlnaton vs Tseaaye 
and Jtmma 

Customer ID 1105 

04/02/201-4 

05/02/2014 

10/15 to 
09/01/2015 

CURRENT 

AmourrtDw 
$2,900.00 

R~ew file and prepare research mater1al for patenlty 

Consult and rev1ew/admlnfstratlve orders/letters of dispute 

Complete paraleaal services for one year on patemlty matters 
and fttnas, preparation, btlllna, tnvesttaatton and research 

·p···-_;. / .. t··a: ·._ .. ···-_ .. />_; ... /'f._ · : .... ~,-t-- -~ -·a- -·~·-tn:·-·- u-.. ., : .. • ........ . .... . . -... . 
~ ~-,. ... .4.. ' • ., . :. •• ·.:· .. •. ·-!:'···;::. ,. 

1·30 DAYS 
PAST DUE 

31•60 DAYS 
PAST DUE 

61·90 DAYS 
PAST DUE 

AIIIOIIIIt fndosH $2,900.00 

,;· 

$800.00 

$1,500.00 

$600.00 

OVER 90 DAYS 
PAST DUE 

$800.00 

$1,500.00 

$600.00 

AMOUNT DUE 

.$~.9®.00 



State of Washlilgton Case Payment History 41261201611:02:48 AM- 6966 
Division of Child Support 

NCP: JIIIMA, ALEMAYEHU A CFO: Olym..t:: CP: TSEGAYE, IIESERET B IV-DCasel: 151 

Monthly Child Support 632.00 DSHSAtrs: 0.00 Curr Support Due: 557.00 
Monthly Medical Support 0.00 DSHS Med Atrs: 0.00 Curr Medical Due: ·o.oo 

TempArrs: 0.00 
Monthly Order. Amt 632.00 CPArrs: 9,935.00 Disbursed: 12,901.00 

Annual Fee Due: 0.00 CP Medical Airs: 0.00 Retained: 0.00 
Annual Fee Paid: 0.00 Retained: Medical: 0.00 

-
Receivable: 0.00 Total Owed: 10,49ioo Total Amount Paid: 12,901.00 

Currency 
01-85-201& · currency . 50.00 0.00 0.00. 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 50.00 
11-84-2015 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
10-0-7 ·2015 CUmtncy 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00. 25.00. 
09-08-2015 CUrrency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
08-05-2015 CUrrency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
07.07-2015 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
09-11·2014 CUrrency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 o~oo o.oo· 25.00 
08-14-2014 CUrrency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
07-11-2014 Currency . 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
06-17-2014 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
:15-16-2014 Currency -25.00 o.oo·- 0.00 . 0.00 . 0.00 0!00 _0.00 25.00· 
04-11-2014 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
03-17·2014 c.......rtcy 25.00 .. 0.00 . 0.00. 0.00. .o.oo ·o.oo O~OQ 25.00 
02-14-2014 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
o"i-1D-2014 Climtncy 25.00. 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 ·0,00 0.00 25.00 
12-17-2013 Cumtncy 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
11·12-2013 .: CUrrency '25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .0.00 :. ·.o.oo 25.00. 
10-07-2013 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 o.oo 0.00 25.00 
09-01-2013 .currency 25.00 0.00 . . 0.00 0.00. 0.00· OAt. .. - 0 ...... · . 

. . 
25.00 ·.· 

08-12-2013 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 50.00 
06-1a;.2013 cur,ency 25.00 0.00 . 0.00 , ··o.oct · o.oo· o.oo: . :'0;00. ' . 25:00 

. , ........... , .. 
05-14-2013 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 

Page: 1 



04-11-2013 . Curnincy 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
03-07-2013 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
02-13-2013 Currency 25..00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
01-11-2013 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
12-10-2012 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
11-09-2012 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
10-15-2012 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
09-10-2012 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 

.".c)l-07-2012 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00· 
07-20-2012 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
06-18-2012 Currericy 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
05-14-2012 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
04-20-2012 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 .25.00 
03-19-2012 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
02-16-2012 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
01-17-2012 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
12-16-2011 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 o;oo 0.00 25.00 
11-17-2011 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 50.00 
10-14-2011 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00. 0.00 25.00 
09-09-2011 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
08-12-2011 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
07-11-2011 Currency 25.00 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
'8-14-2011 Curnncy 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
cM-13-2011 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
03-15-2011 · Curre"cy 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00: 
02-87-2011 Cumtncy 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
01.05-2011 Curranc:y 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.00 .0.00 0.00 25.00 
12-15-2010 Cummcy 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
11-88-2010 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00· 0.00. 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
10-15-2010 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
09-14-2010 Curre11cy 20.00 0.00 0.00. 0 .... 0.00 0.00. . 0.00 20.~ 
09-01-2010 Currency 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.00 
08-D2-Z010 cu.......C, 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.~ 0.00 0.00 2s.oo 
07-30-2010 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 50.00 

Page:2 



05-28-2010 CUrrency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 25.00 
04-30-2010 Currency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 25.00 
03-24-2010 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 50.00 
01·28-2010 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 

12-30-2009 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 27.00 
11-18-2009 Currency 23.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 23.00 
10.16-2009 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 

. 99-18-2009 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 25.00 
. cll-07-2009 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
07..06-2009 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
06-17·2009 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
05-27·2009 Currency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 25.00 
05-15-2009 other Involuntary 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,340.49 0.00 1,365.49 
04-13-2009 Cu~ 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
03-16-2009 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 
02-11-2009 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
01-12-2009 Curnncy 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
01-07-2009 Currency 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.00 0.00 60.00 
11-14-2008 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
10.10.2008 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
09-11·2001 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
08-11-2008 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
'8-01·2001 Other Involuntary 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 o.oo· 300.00 
07-09-2001 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
06-10-2008 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 35.00 0.00 80.00 
05-09-2008 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
04-25-2008 Other Involuntary 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,065.00 0.00 1,065.00 
04-1G-2008 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
03-10·2008 · Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35..0(1 0.00 60.00 
02-o&-2001 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
01-11-2008. Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
12-07-2007 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
11-G8·2007 c...,.ncy 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0~00 35.00 0.00. eo.oo 
1~0.2007 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 

Page:3 



07..03-2007 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 155.00 0.00 180.00 
08-08-2007 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
05-08-2007 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 80.00 
04-13-2007 Other Involuntary 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 1,485.00 0.00 1,485.00 
04-06-2007 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
03-07-2007 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
02..07-2007 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 35.00 0.00 60.00 
01-08-2007 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
12-o&-2006 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
11..07-2006 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
10-05-2006 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
09-11-2006 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
08-07-2006 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
07..05-2006 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
06-07-200& Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
05-10-2006 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
04-07-2006 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
03-07-2006 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
02..07-2006 eurr.nC:y 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
01-o&-2006 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
·12-86-2005 Currency 25.00 ·. 0.00 0.00 0.00 o.oo 35.00 o.oo· 60.00 
11..08-2005 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
'0-05-2005 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 . 60.00 
09.07-2005 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
08-04-2005 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.0G 0.00 60.00 
07..05-2005 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
06-07-2005 Currency . 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 60.00 
05-13-2005 Other Involuntary 0.00 0.00 0.00 O.Oo 0.00 1,373.00 0.00 1,373.00 
05-05-2005 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 80.00 
04-07-2005 Curr.ncy 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 35.00 0.00 60.00 
03-08-2005 Currency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 o.oo 186~00 0.00 186.00 
11-GS-2004 Currency 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0.00 25.00 
10-07-2004 Currency 24.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .·. 24.00 
08-1D-2004 Currency 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.00 

Page:4 



07-G7·2004 Currency 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21.00 
08-03-2004 Currency 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.00 
04-30-2004 Other Involuntary 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 656.00 0.00 656.00 
02.05-2004 Currency 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.00 
01..07·2004 Currency 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.00 
12..03-2003 Currency 30.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.00 
11-21·2003 other Involuntary 0.00 0.00 0.00 o.oo 0.00 1,146.51 0.00 1.146.51 

: ... 11-G4-2003 Currency 40.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40.00 
09-03-2003 Currency 40.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 o.oo 0.00 40.00 
07-11-2003 Currency 30.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.00 
01-11-2003 Currency 40.00 0.00 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 40.00 
05-07-2003 Currency 40.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40.00 
04-08-2003 Currency 60.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.00 
02-10-2003 Currency 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ·o.oo 0.00 0.00 50.00 
01-o&-2003 Money Order 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 
12-11-2002 Money Order 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 

Total 3,452.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,449.00 0.00 12,901.00 

Total Case Payments printed for IVD # 1519662 : 141 

Page:5 



Certificate of Service by Mail 

Today I deposited in the mail of the United States of America, postage 

prepaid, a properly stamped and addressed envelope directed to 

Alemayehu Arega Jimma, the petitioner, at 14019 32"d Avenue NE, Apt 41, 

Seattle, WA 98125-3628, containing a copy of the Answer to Petition for 

Review, in IN RE THE PARENTAGE OF S.J.A., Cause No. 93446-1, in the 

Supreme Court, for the State of Washington. 

I certify under penalty of pe~ury of the laws of the State of Washington that 
the foregoing is true and correct. 

Name Date ~/26/1 fl 
Done in Seattle, Washington 



• OFFICE RECEPTIONIST, CLERK 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

OFFICE RECEPTIONIST, CLERK 
Monday, September 26, 2016 2:10PM 
'Brame, Wynne' 

Cc: Bryant, Carol; Payne, Jeanne 
Subject: RE: In re the Parentage of S.J.A., Supreme Court No. 93446-1 

Received 9/26/16. 

Supreme Court Clerk's Office 

Please note that any pleading filed as an attachment to e-mail will be treated as the original. Therefore, if a filing is bye­
mail attachment, it is not necessary to mail to the court the original of the document. 

Questions about the Supreme Court Clerk's Office? Check out our website: 
http://www.courts.wa.gov/appellate trial courts/supreme/clerks/ 

Looking for the Rules of Appellate Procedure? Here's a link to them: 
http://www.courts.wa.gov/court rules/?fa=court rules.list&group=app&set=RAP 

Searching for information about a case? Case search options can be found here: 
http://dw.courts.wa.gov/ 

From: Brame, Wynne [mailto:Wynne.Brame@kingcounty.gov] 
Sent: Monday, September 26, 2016 1:56 PM 
To: OFFICE RECEPTIONIST, CLERK <SUPREME@COURTS.WA.GOV> 
Cc: Bryant, Carol <Caroi.Bryant@kingcounty.gov>; Payne, Jeanne <Jeanne.Payne@kingcounty.gov> 
Subject: In re the Parentage of S.J.A., Supreme Court No. 93446-1 

Please accept for filing the attached documents (Answer to Petition for Review) in In re the Parentage of S.J.A., Supreme Court 
No. 93446-1. 

Thank you. 

Carol R. Bryant 
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 
WSBA #10984 
206-296-9020 
King County Prosecutor's Office 
WS54 King County Courthouse 
Seattle, WA 98104 
E-mail: carol.bryant@kingcounty.gov 
E-mail: PAOAppellateUnitMail@kingcountv.gov 
WSBA#91002 

Jeanne P. Payne 
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 
WSBA #26539 
206-296-9020 

1 



'King County Prosecutor's Office 
• WS54 King County Courthouse 

Seattle, WA 98104 
E-mail: jeanne.payne@kingcountv.gov 
E-mail: PAOAppellateUnitMail@kingcounty.gov 
WSBA#91002 

This e-mail has been sent by Wynne Brame, paralegal (phone: 206-477-9497), at Carol Bryant and Jeanne Payne's direction. 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE 
This e-mail message and files transmitted with it may be protected by the attorney I client privilege, work product doctrine or 
other confidentiality protection. If you believe that it may have been sent to you in error, do not read it. Please reply to the 
sender that you have received the message in error, and then delete it. Thank you. 

2 


